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Agenda

Chair: Frank Chase
Peter Fleck

Jennifer Roper
Stephen Withers

Molly Rose
Council Liaison: Andy Williams

Agenda

 
 

January 21, 2025
6:30 PM

 
TOWN HALL

520 MAIN STREET
WINDERMERE, FL 34786

 
PLEASE TURN OFF ALL CELL PHONES AND PAGERS

PLEASE NOTE: IN ACCORDANCE WITH F.S. 286.26: Person with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any such
proceedings should contact the Office of the Clerk at least 48 hours beforehand at (407) 876-2563.
 
Pursuant to Resolution No. 2005-12 adopted on December 13, 2005, the following Civility Code shall govern all procedings before the
Town of Windermere Development Review Board: 
 
1. All electronic devices, including cell phones and pagers. shall be either turned off or otherwise silenced.
2. Prolonged conversation shall be conducted outside Council meeting hall.
3. Whistling, heckling, gesturing, loud conversations, or other disruptive behavior is prohibited.
4. Only those individuals who have signed the speaker list and/or/who have been recognized by the Mayor (or Chair) may address
comments to the Council.
5. Comments at public hearings shall be limited to the subject being considered by the Council
6. Comments at Open Forums shall be directed to Town issues.
7. All public comments shall avoid personal attacks and abusive language
8. No person attending a Development Review Board meeting is to harass, annoy, or otherwise disturb any other person in the room.
 
Any member of the public whose behavior is disruptive and violates the Town of Windermere Civility Code is subject to removal from
the Development Review Board meeting by an officer and such other actions as may be appropriate. PLEASE NOTE: IN
ACCORDANCE WITH F.S. 286.0105: Any person who desires to appeal any decision at this meeting will need a record of this
proceeding. For this, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of such proceeding is made which includes the 
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AGENDA

 

1. THE MEETING IS CALLED TO ORDER BY THE CHAIR

2. OPEN FORUM / PUBLIC COMMENT (3-Minute Limit) 

3. NEW BUSINESS

     a. MINUTES
 
          i. DRB Meeting Minutes September 17, 2024 (Attachments)

     b. OTHER ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION
 
          i. Z24-10 - 1120 Lake Butler Boulevard (Parcel ID: 07-23-28-5616-00-721) - Iona
Butler Properties, LCC, Representative: Anita Geraci-Carver; Variance Request to
Allow a Three (3) Story Building and to Allow a Sport Court in the Front Yard.
(Attachments)
 
          ii. Member Application to Review: Stephen Lewis (Attachements)

4. ADJOURN
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Present were Chair Frank Chase, Board Members Molly Rose, Jennifer Roper, and Peter Fleck. 
Town Council Liaison Andy Williams, Town Manager Robert Smith, and Town Planner Brad Cornelius
were also present. Member Stephen Withers and Town Clerk Dorothy Burkhalter were absent.   

Chair Chase called the meeting to order at 6:30pm.  He then led everyone in the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 

1. OPEN FORUM/PUBLIC COMMENTS:

There were no public speakers/comments.
    
2. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Minutes

i. June 18, 2024, DRB Meeting Minutes

  Member Fleck made a motion to approve the June 18, 2024, minutes as presented.  Member Rose
seconded the motion.  All were in favor. 

b. General Items for Consideration

i. Z24-09 -1003 Oakdale Street – Matthew and Stacey Sullivan/Darrell 
Nunnelley – Variance to allow for an expansion of a non-conforming home 
and reduce the north side setback for a non-contiguous corner lot from 25 feet 
to 11.8 feet in line with the existing non-conforming home for an attached 
covered summer kitchen.

ii.   
Chair Chase turned the floor over to Mr. Brad Cornelious.  Mr. Cornelius introduced and reviewed 

variance request Z24-09.  He explained that one request of the building permit was to put a roof and a wall 
to the existing rear patio. Mr. Cornelius explained that during the zoning review the request did not meet 
the code for a non-contiguous lot due to Oakdale Street and 10th Avenue.  He stated that the setback is 
twenty-five feet on the effected side, fifteen feet on the other side and a thirty-five-foot setback for the rear.  
Mr. Cornelius stated that the current set-back is eleven-eight feet from the Oakdale Street side and does line 
up with the existing home.  He then commented that in discussions with Mr. Nunnelly, it was noticed that 
the project was constructed without a permit.  Mr. Cornelious stated that during the permitting process, Mr. 
Nunnelly was advised that the Roof and wall would not be approved and would either need to be removed 
or a variance applied for.  He then commented on septic systems.  Mr. Cornelious commented that notices 
were mailed out with six received in support, four received in opposition and one received with no opinion.  
Member Rose questioned if there was a previous variance when the house was built due to the side setback 
that currently encroaches.  Mr. Cornelius commented that it was researched, and this home was built when 
Orange County issued permits, and the previous Town Manager signed off on the zoning.  Discussion was 
made and is inaudible. Mr. Cornelius replied to comments on past approval in 2003, corner lots, 
easements, meeting setbacks, and PDCS review.  Member Fleck commented on the uniqueness due to the 
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setback from the easement.  Member Fleck made a motion to recommend approval of the variance request.  
Member Rose seconded the motion. Mr. Darrell Nunnelly, Development Group, 501 Main Street introduced 
himself.  Manager Smith explained that a motion had already been stated and any further discussion would 
be by board members.  Member Fleck rescinded his motion.  Member Rose was friendly to the rescinding.  
Mr. Nunnelly took responsibility for the error and the need for the variance.  He then commented on past 
discussions that led up to finding the issue with the roof and wall.  After discussion was made, Member 
Fleck made a motion to recommend approval.  Member Rose seconded the motion.  All were in favor.                            

ADJOURN:

Member Roper made a motion to adjourn.  Member Rose seconded the motion.  All were in favor.

The meeting adjourned at 7:00pm.    

_______________________________ ______________________________
Dorothy Burkhalter, Town Clerk Frank Chase, Chair
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Town of Windermere 
614 Main Street Windermere, FL 34786 

Office: (407) 876-2563 Fax: (407) 876-0103 

 

Town Manager 
ROBERT SMITH 

Mayor 

 

JIM O’BRIEN Clerk 
     DOROTHY BURKHALTER 

 

Development Review Board 

January 21, 2025 

 

Town Council  

February 11, 2025 

Case No.: Z24-10 

 

Property Owner/Applicant: Ashraf Hassanein 

 

Representative: Anita Geraci-Carver 

 

Requested Action: Variance to allow for an attic access room, resulting in a 3rd 

story, and a pickle ball/sports court in the front yard. 

 

Property Address: 11920 Lake Butler Blvd – Parcel 07-23-28-5616-00-721 

 

Legal Description: REPLAT OF METCALF PARK Q/18 PORTION OF LOTS 72 & 73 DESC 

AS COMM AT SW COR OF LOT 29 TH S22-23-0E 60 FT TH N67-37-0E 

91.21 FT TO POB TH N67-37-0E 150 FT TH S22-23-0E 350.56 FT TO 

SHORELINE OF LAKE BUTLER TH S73-47-6W 24.9 FT TH S79-12-19W 

92.65 FT TH S81-8-51W 35.47 FT TH N22-23-0W 320.97 FT TO POB 
 

Future Land Use/Zoning: Residential/Residential  

Existing Use: Residential (Single Family)  

Surrounding Future Land Use/Zoning 

North: Residential/Residential 
East: Residential/Residential 

South: Lake 

West: Residential/Residential 
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CASE SUMMARY: 

Anita Geraci-Carver, authorized representative for Ashraf Hassanein, owner of parcel 07-23-28-5616-

00-721 (11920 Lake Butler Blvd.), submitted a request for approval of a variance pursuant to Division 

10.02.00 of the Town of Windermere Land Development Code. Under the Town’s Land Development 

Code, the maximum building height is 2.5 stories or 35 feet, whichever is less (Sec. 3.02.02), and sport 

courts must be located behind the front of the principal building (Sec.7.02.09). The purpose of the subject 

variance request is to allow for construction of an attic access room resulting in a third story, and 

construction of a pickleball court in front of the principal building (i.e., the front yard). 

The total heigh of the home does not exceed the 35 foot maximum height limitation.  The home is also 

compliant with all other zoning standards. 

The sport court meets the required side setbacks and is compliant with all other zoning requirements. 

Please note that this lot was created by an administrative lot split approved by the Town Manager.  This 

variance is not related to the previous approved lot split. 
  

Birdseye view of Existing Single-Family Home at 11920 Lake Butler Blvd. from the south.  

Source: Orange County Property Appraiser 

 

Division 10.02.00 of the LDC empowers the Development Review Board to review and make 

recommendations for approval, approval with conditions or denial to the Town Council on 

variance requests. 
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Division 10.02.00 of the LDC requires the Town Council to consider the recommendation of 

the Development Review Board and to take final action to either approve or deny the variance 

request. 

 

CASE ANALYSIS: 

 

There are two (2) variance requests: 

 

1. Allow a three (3) story building; and 

2. Allow a sport court in the front yard. 

 

Section 10.02.02 of the LDC provides the specific standards by which the Development 

Review Board and Town Council are to review to consider the approval or denial of a 

variance application. In addition, this Section requires a positive finding, based on substantial 

competent evidence, for each of the standards. These standards are summarized as follows: 

 

1. The need for the variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 

condition or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the subject 

property. Variances should be granted for conditions peculiar to the property and not 

the result of actions of the property owner; 

 

2. There are practical or economic difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of the 

regulation; 

 

3. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of 

developing the site; 

 

4. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion surrounding public 

streets, the danger of fire or other hazard to the public; 

 

5. The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the 

essential character of, the area surrounding the site; 

 

6. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Land 

Development Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject areas of this Land 

Development Code; and 

 

7. The variance will not encourage further requests for changes where such a land use 

would not be deemed appropriate. 

 

It is also important to note that this Section also provides specific standards that are not to be 

considered in the review of a variance application. These standards are: 

 

1. That the implementation of these regulations would impose an economic hardship on 

the cost of the building or redevelopment project; 
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2. That these regulations impose a hardship by decreasing the maximum density of a 

property in terms of the number of units, square footage of buildings, etc.; and 

 

3. That other adjacent lands, structures or buildings not in conformance with these 

regulations provide a rationale for a lessening of their application in this specific case. 

 

Section 10.02.02(c) of the LDC allows the imposition of conditions and restrictions as may be 

necessary to allow a positive finding to be made on any of the variance standards to minimize 

the negative effect of the variance. The conditions and restrictions should further the interest of 

the LDC. The applicant submitted a site plan, and other materials in support of the variance 

request. Please see information provided with the agenda item for the applicant’s submittal. 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE: 

 

Public notices were mailed to property owners within 500 ft of the subject property. As of 

January 14, 2025, four (4) responses were received in support and none in opposition to the 

proposed variance.   

8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



S 67°37'00" W
400.00'

WEST1753.63'

SO
U

TH
2778.27'

NORTH 1/4 CORNER
SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 23
SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST

POINT OF BEGINNING (PARENT TRACT)

S 67°37'00" W  300.00'

S 22°23'00" E (D
)

S 22°23'00" E(D
)

N
 22°23'00" W

  375'±(D
) 367.15'(M

)

EXISTING
DOCK

RIGHT OF WAY PER MONUMENTATION AND REFERENCED
IN LAKE BUTLER ESTATES, PLAT BOOK 10, PAGE 47

315.00'

PA
RC

EL ID
#07-23-28-5616-00-751

PAR
T O

F R
EPLAT O

F M
ETC

ALF PAR
K AS

R
EC

O
R

D
ED

 IN
 PLAT BO

O
K Q

, PAG
E 18

PA
RC

EL ID
#07-23-28-5616-00-753

PAR
T O

F R
EPLAT O

F M
ETC

ALF PAR
K AS

R
EC

O
R

D
ED

 IN
 PLAT BO

O
K Q

, PAG
E 18

(TO
 W

A
TERS O

F LA
K

E BU
TLER PER D

EED
)

S 22°23'00" E  325.83' (M
)

47.15'

POOLDECK

DECK

60.00 R/W PER ORB 1542, PGS 90-92
RIGHT OF WAY PER PLAT
BOOK H, PAGE 59

BEGIN
CHAIN-LINK
FENCE

SEAWALL
TOP OF WALL
EL=102.95

SEAWALL

CHAIN-LINK
FENCE, 2.0'W

FENCE CORNER, 04'W

CHAIN-LINK
FENCE, 0.1'W

2-STORY RESIDENCE
WITH BASEMENT

GARAGE

BOAT
HOUSE

C
O

N
C

. RA
M

P

327.0'

327.0'

120.2'

906.7'

18
34

.8
'

906.1'

60
0.

1'

NHWL
AT THE FACE
OF SEAWALL

DECK

D
RIV

E

EXIST.
DRIVE

PAVERS

DRIVE

11
48

.6
'

ZONE X

ZONE AE
 (BASE FLOOD ELEVATION=100.7)

W
A

LK

RIGHT OF WAY AGREEMENT 60.00 R/W PER ORB 1542, PGS 90-92

S R/W LINE PER ORB
1542, PG 90-92

POINT OF COMMENCEMENT (PARCELS A & B)
FOUND 4"X4" CONCRETE MONUMENT
(PERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT)
SW CORNER OF LOT 29, LAKE BUTLER ESTATES,
PLAT BOOK 10, PAGE 47

LOT 29

LOT 28 LOT 27 LOT 26

LAKE BUTLER ESTATES, PLAT BOOK 10, PAGE 47

P.O.B. (PARCEL A)

P.O.B.
(PARCEL B)

ZONE AE
 BELOW SEAWALL

SHORELINE

POL

POL

L3

L4L5
L6

1800.00'

EX
IS

TI
N
G

S
EP

TI
C

S
YS

TE
M

 T
O

R
EM

A
IN

FU
TU

R
E 

D
R
IV

EW
A
Y

20
-0�

�
�


-0
�

PIC.LEBALL
FIELD

D
RIV

E - PA
V

ERS

11
0.7

9

11
0.3

6

11
0.2

3

11
0.8

3

11
1.3

7

11
2.1

6

11
2.4

5

11
1.9

9

11
2.3

5
11

2.7
2

11
2.6

2

11
2.7

1
11

2.1
0

11
2.3

3

11
2.9

4

11
3.4

9

11
3.7

0

11
1.8

3

11
1.5

2

11
1.2

7

11
0.8

9

11
0.7

611
0.9

3

11
2.0

5

11
1.6

8

11
1.1

6

11
1.1

8

11
1.0

4

10
4.8

0
10

6.4
2

10
7.9

6

10
7.9

610
8.5

4

10
9.8

1

10
8.4

7
10

8.0
3

10
8.0

0

11
0.4

2

11
1.0

2
11

0.9
4

11
1.3

5

11
1.4

1

11
1.0

6

11
1.6

9

11
1.6

2
11

1.2
6

11
0.5

3

11
0.5

1

11
0.2

0

10
9.8

2

10
5.1

6

10
5.1

8

10
7.5

11
2.0

11
2.7

11
1.7

11
1.8

11
1.1 11
1.0

11
0.7

11
0.9

11
0.0

11
0.4

11
1.4

11
1.5

11
1.9

10
9.6

11
0.0

10
9.0

10
7.0

10
7.5

10
5.2

10
5.6

10
5.5 10

5.7
10

4.9

10
3.0

10
3.0

10
4.6

10
5.0

10
3.1

10
3.1

10
5.1

10
4.9

10
3.3

10
3.1

10
4.9

10
4.8

10
2.8

10
3.1

10
4.4

10
7.2

10
7.3

10
7.7

10
5.4

10
5.3

10
7.5

10
7.7

10
5.5

11
0.0

10
8.0

10
9.0

10
9.1

10
8.9

10
8.8

10
8.0

10
6.9

10
7.2

10
7.1

10
6.9

10
9.7

11
0.7

10
9.910

9.4

10
9.1

10
9.3 11

0.3
11

0.3

11
0.3

11
1.0

11
1.4

10
9.9

10
9.3

10
8.8

10
8.5

10
8.210

8.2
10

8.5

10
8.5

10
9.1

10
9.6

11
1.1

11
1.3

11
0.9

11
0.5

11
0.1

10
9.6

10
9.010

9.1

11
1.1

11
1.5

11
1.4

11
1.2

11
2.1

11
2.0

11
2.8

11
3.9 11

4.0 11
3.9

11
3.2

11
3.0

11
2.6

11
2.9

11
3.1

11
3.3

11
3.4

11
3.4

11
3.3

11
3.3

11
0.9

11
1.3

11
0.1

11
0.4

11
0.4

10
9.711

0.2

10
9.8

10
9.9

10
4.6

3

10
2.9

5

10
2.9

3

10
2.9

4

10
2.9

9

W
H
O

LE
 H

O
U
S
E

EL
EC

TR
IC

A
L 

G
EN

ER
A
TO

R
(B

Y 
S
EP

A
R
A
TE

 P
ER

M
IT

)

A
�C

A
�C

A
�C

A
�C

A
H
 #

1
D

A
�C

H
B

H
B

H
B

H
B

H
B

H
B

�
0

-0

�
LA

.E
 F

RO
N
T 

S
ET

B
AC

.

1�
-0�

1�
-0�

7
�


-0
�

FR
O

N
T 

YA
R
D

 S
ET

B
A
C

.

SIDE YARD
SETBAC.

LINE

SIDE YARD
SETBAC.

LINE

PROPOSED TWO-STORY
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

11,055 sq. ft.
T.O. SLAB AT LIVING 113.0'

NAVD

BALCONY

1�
-�� WIDE GRASS
STRIP CONC� DRIVEWAY

110�1


1�
-��

FRONT
PORCH

POOL DECK

IN-GROUND POOL

SUNKEN
LOUNGE

PLANTER

PL
A

N
TE

R 1�
-0�

10
-0�

PLANTER

NEW SEPTIC DRAIN FIELD�
REFER TO SEPTIC ENGINEER
DRAWING FOR DETAILS

N
EW

 S
EP

TI
C

 D
R
A
IN

 F
IE

LD
� 

R
EF

ER
 T

O
S
EP

TI
C

 E
N
G

IN
EE

R
 D

R
A
W

IN
G

 F
O

R
 D

ET
A
IL

S

FOUNTAIN

21
-0� �
-1� 1�
-�� 7
-0�

1
1

2

-2

�

22
-��

1�
-0�

1
1

2

-2

�

N
EW

 S
EP

TI
C

 D
R
A
IN

 F
IE

LD
�

R
EF

ER
 T

O
 S

EP
TI

C
 E

N
G

IN
EE

R
D

R
A
W

IN
G

 F
O

R
 D

ET
A
IL

S

102
-��
2�
-0�

1
1

�

-0

�

1
�

�

-�

�
�

�

-�

�
�

�

-�

�
�


-7
�

7

-0

�

�
-0�

�

-2

�

PORCH

PORCH

POOL
CABANA

GARAGE

PROVIDE SILT FENCE�
BARRICADE TO MEET
COUNTY 	 CITY
STANDARDS

1�
-0�

��

1�
-��

20
-��

1�
-2�

POOL
E4UIPMENT

PAD

WOOD DEC.� BY
SEPARATE BUILDING
PERMIT

17
-0�

107�0


10��0


10��0


110��


112�0


110�0
 110�0


110��


111��


111��


107��


107��


107��


110��


1
1

0
�0




110�0


PROPERTY
LINE

PROPERTY LINE PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY
LINE

17
-�� ��� H� FOAM 	
STUCCO WALL�
E4UIPMENT
ENCLOSURE

��� H� FOAM 	
STUCCO WALL�
E4UIPMENT
ENCLOSURE

�
0

-�

�

1
7


-�
�

1�
-0�

�
0


-0
�

LANDSCAPE BUFFER�
PROVIDE  CLUSIA
GUTTIFERA SHRUB AT �

O�C�� MAINTAIN THE
SHRUB AT �
 MINIMUM

�
-�� �
-��

�

-�

�
�


-�
�

PROVIDED

7�


�0


��


SIDES
FRONT

=ONE
SET BAC. RE4�

WATERFRONT
MIN� LOT AREA

BUILDING  COVERAGE
MAX� BUILD HIGH
MIN� LOT WIDTH

RE4UIRED

1�
 

=ONING TABULATION

1 ACRE

���

1�0


LEGEND:

  EXISTING ELEVATION

  PROPOSED ELEVATIONXX�X

ARROW INDICATES DRAIN FLOW

TO SWALE � DRAIN SYSTEM
AWAY FROM BUILDING

PROPOSED TWO STORY� SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE W�
ATTACHED GARAGE�

NOTE�

1� SITE INFORMATION TA.EN FROM BOUNDARY
    SURVEY� REFER TO SURVEY MAP FOR ADDITIONAL
     INFO�

PROPOSED  DRIVEWAY XX S4� FT�

XX.X

�0


���0


SEE SIE PLAN

1�2 ACRE

�0�

1�0
 �

SITE DRAINAGE NOTES

1� EXISTING LOT DRAINAGE TO REMAIN UNALTERED 	 SHALL BE
MAINTAINED AND IMPROVED�

2� VERIFY UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO EXCAVATIONS�  ALL
UTILITIES TO BE UNDERGROUND�

�� VERIFY LANDSCAPE RE4UIREMENTS (DRIVE� YARD LIGHTING�
WAL.� MAILBOX LOCATION� ETC�) WITH OWNER�

�� EXISTING TREES AND LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN UNALTERED AND
THEY SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING ENTIRE PERIOD OF
CONSTRUCTION� CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY WITH OWNER�
ARCHITECT ANY EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED�

�� EXISTING UNDER-GROUND UTILITIES TO REMAIN UNALTERED� AT
NEW ADDITION� CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE
RELOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND
COORDINATES SUCH RELOCATION W� OWNER

�� DRAINAGE EASEMENTS SHALL NOT CONTAIN PERMANENT
IMPROVEMENTS� INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SIDEWAL.S�
DRIVEWAYS� IMPERVIOUS SURFACES� PATIOS� DEC.S�
POOLS� AIR CONDITIONERS� STRUCTURES� UTILITY SHEDS�
POLES� FENCES� SPRIN.LER SYSTEMS� TREES� SHRUBS�
HEDGES� AND LANDSCAPING PLANTS OTHER THAN GRASS�
EXCEPT FOR THE LANDSCAPING OF STORMWATER DETENTION
AND RETENTION PONDS AS RE4UIRED BY THE CODE

PROPOSED POOL DEC.

SEE SIE PLAN

EXISTING TREES

1� REFER TO TREE SURVEY FOR EXISTING EXISTING TREE TO BE
REMOVED

2� PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF EXISTING HOUSE IS BY SEPARATE PERMIT

�� EXISTING TREES TO BE REMOVED IS BY SEPARATE PERMIT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (PER PROPERTY SURVEY)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION� 11��0 LA.E BUTLER BLVD�
TAX ID  07-2�-2�-��1�-00-721
FROM A POINT 277��27 FEET SOUTH AND 17����� FEET WEST OF
THE NORTH 4UARTER CORNER OF SECTION 7� TOWNSHIP 2� SOUTH�
RANGE 2� EAST� ORANGE COUNTY� FLORIDA� RUN SOUTH �7��7

WEST �00 FEET TO A POINT WHICH IS THE POINT OF BEGINNING�
THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH �7��7
 WEST �00 FEET� THENCE SOUTH
22�2�
 EAST TO THE WATERS OF LA.E BUTLER� THENCE EASTERLY
ALONG THE WATERS OF LA.E BUTLER �00 FEET MORE OR LESS TO A
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THE COUNTY HIGHWAY TO THE EAST AS A PRIVATE RIGHT OF WAY� THE
SAME APPEARING IN PLAT BOO. H� PAGE ��� IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLER. OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR ORANGE COUNTY� FLORIDA� AND
SUCH USER TO BE IN CON-UNCTION WITH OTHER OWNERS OF LANDS
IN SAID PLAT� LESS RIGHT OF WAY DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS
BOO. 1��2� PAGE �0� PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY�
FLORIDA�

DESCRIPTION� (PARCEL A) THE WESTERLY 1�0�00 FEET OF THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY� FROM A POINT 277��27 FEET
SOUTH AND 17����� FEET WEST OF THE NORTH 4UARTER CORNER
OF SECTION 7� TOWNSHIP 2� SOUTH� RANGE 2� EAST� ORANGE
COUNTY� FLORIDA� RUN SOUTH �7��7
 WEST �00 FEET TO A POINT
WHICH IS THE POINT OF BEGINNING� THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH �7��7

WEST �00 FEET� THENCE SOUTH 22�2�
 EAST TO THE WATERS OF
LA.E BUTLER� THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE WATERS OF LA.E BUTLER
�00 FEET MORE OR LESS TO A POINT BEARING SOUTH 22�2�
 EAST
FROM POINT OF BEGINNING� THENCE NORTH 22�2�
 WEST �7� FEET
MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT BEGINNING� LESS RIGHT OF WAY
DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOO. 1��2� PAGE �0� PUBLIC
RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY� FLORIDA� BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS� COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER
OF LOT 2�� LA.E BUTLER ESTATES� AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOO. 10�
PAGE �7� PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY� FLORIDA� THENCE
SOUTH 22�2�
00� EAST� �0�00 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF
WAY LINE OF LA.E BUTLER BOULEVARD� AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL
RECORDS BOO. 1��2� PAGES �0� �1 AND �2� PUBLIC RECORDS OF
ORANGE COUNTY� FLORIDA� THENCE NORTH �7��7
00� EAST ALONG
SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE� �1�21 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING� THENCE CONTINUE NORTH �7��7
00� EAST� 1�0�00 FEET�
THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE RUN SOUTH
22�2�
00� EAST� ��0��� FEET TO THE SHORELINE OF LA.E BUTLER�
THENCE RUN ALONG SAID SHORELINE OF LA.E BUTLER THE FOLLOWING
THREE (�) COURSES� (1) SOUTH 7���7
0�� WEST� 2���0 FEET� (2)
THENCE SOUTH 7��12
1�� WEST� �2��� FEET� (�) THENCE SOUTH
�1�0�
�1� WEST� ����7 FEET� THENCE NORTH 22�2�
00� WEST�
�20��7 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING�
CONTAINING �0��� S4UARE FEET� 1�1�1 ACRES� MORE OR LESS�

 A R E A S   T A B U L A T I O N 

TOTAL UPPER FLOOR S4� FT� ���21 S4� FT�
TOTAL MAIN FLOOR S4� FT� 7�771 S4� FT�

TOTAL S4UARE FOOTAGE 1��2�2 S4� FT�

FLOOR AREA RATIO (ORDINANCE #22007-01)
LOT AREA   �0���� S4� FT�� 1�1�1 ACRES�
��� OF TOTAL LOT AREA   �0���� [ ���   1��22� S4� FT�
TOTAL BUILDING AREA OF 1��2�2 S4� FT� IS LESS THAT 1��22� S4� FT�
CONCLUSION� PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO IS IN COMPLIANCE�

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO

GRASS STRIP CONCRETE DRIVEWAY--------------------------
BUILDING FOOTPRINT (INCLUDING AL PORCHES�------------
BALCONIES� ENTRY� GARAGES� 	 POOL CABANA
POOL DEC.--------------------------------------------------------
POOL-----------------------------------------------------------------
SUN.EN LOUNGE----------------------------------------------------
ALL PLANTERS -------------------------------------------------------
A�C PADS (2) ----------------------------------------------------------
GENERATOR PAD ------------------------------------------------------
POOL E4UIPMENT PAD -----------------------------------------------
FOUNTAIN (AT FRONT) ----------------------------------------------
WOOD DEC.---------------------------------------------------------
PIC.LEBAL COURT ------------------------------------------------

��2�� S4� FT�
��7�� S4� FT�

��272 S4� FT�
1��2� S4� FT�

2�0 S4� FT�
��� S4� FT�
�0 S4� FT�
�� S4� FT�
�2 S4� FT�

1�1 S4� FT�
�22 S4� FT�

1��7� S4� FT�

TOTAL HARD SURFACE S4UARE FOOTAGE 21��1� S4� FT�

HARD-SURFACE TABULATION

MAXIMUM COVERAGE
LOT AREA   �0���� S4� FT�� 1�1�1 ACRES�
��� OF TOTAL LOT AREA   �0���� [ ���   22�7�� S4� FT�
TOTAL HARD SURFACE AREAS OF 21��1� S4� FT� IS LESS THAT 22�7�� S4� FT�
CONCLUSION� PROPOSED HARD-SURFACE AREAS IS IN COMPLIANCE�
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Sarasota, Fl. 34241
7861 Saddle Creek Trail

Email: 7861raad@gmail.com
Phone: 941 302 7637

CUSTOM HOME  
DESIGN

DESIGN STUDIO LLC
RAAD 

EIN 85-2635776

S T R U C T U R A L
E N G I N E E R

GODWIN,  P.E.
JAKE B

C O N S U L T A N T

SITE PLAN

SY-101

SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1"=20'-0"

N
O
RT
H

20

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAKE BUTLER BLVD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
50.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
60.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
60.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
GATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAKE BUTLER

AutoCAD SHX Text
(PARCEL A)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(PARCEL B)

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 22°23'00" E  60.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N 67°37'00" E  91.21'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N 67°37'00" E  241.21'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N 67°37'00" E  150.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 22°23'00" E  362.15' (PARCEL B)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(PARCEL A)

7861r
Pencil

7861r
Pencil

7861r
Pencil

7861r
Pencil

7861r
Pencil

7861r
Pencil

7861r
Pencil

7861r
Pencil

7861r
Pencil

7861r
Pencil

7861r
Pencil



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



Orange County Property Appraiser
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